New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 1137, Colorado, was accepted April 14, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the Eighth Standard Parallel North (S. Bdy.), subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of certain sections in T. 33 N., R. 9 W., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 1138, Colorado, was accepted May 5, 1998.

These surveys were requested by the Bureau of Indian Affairs for administrative purposes.

Field notes only for the remonumentation of certain corners in T. 33 N., R. 7 E., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 750, Colorado, was accepted April 6, 1998.

Field notes only for the remonumentation of certain corners in T. 37 N., R. 7 E., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 750, Colorado, was accepted April 6, 1998.

The plat representing the entire record of the remonumentation of certain corners in T. 51 N., R. 11 E., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 750, Colorado, was accepted April 20, 1998.

The plat representing the entire record of the remonumentation of certain corners in T. 51 N., R. 12 E., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 750, Colorado, was accepted April 20, 1998.

The plat representing the entire record of the dependent resurvey in T. 5 N., R. 81 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1115, Colorado, was accepted April 8, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the subdivisional lines and a portion of the metes-and-bounds survey of certain tract lines, and the survey of the subdivision of sections 15 and 22 in T. 1 N., R. 94 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1131, Colorado, was accepted April 2, 1988.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines in T. 43 N., R. 6 E., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Group 1140, Colorado, was accepted April 16, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the west boundary and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of certain sections in T. 1 N., R. 2 W., Ute Principal Meridian, Group 1142, Colorado, was accepted March 30, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of section 35 in T. 12 S., R. 103 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1146, Colorado, was accepted March 30, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of sections 10 and 15 in T. 3 N., R. 102 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1156, Colorado, was accepted March 30, 1998.

The plat representing the entire record of the corrective dependent resurvey to correct the position of Cor. No. 2, Tract 147, also affecting Tracts 94, 143, and 146 and to identify the public land boundaries along the north and east sides Tracts 130A and 147 in T. 1 S., R. 71 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1167, Colorado, was accepted April 27, 1998.

The plat (in two sheets) representing the entire record of survey, consisting of the dependent resurvey of a portion of the north boundary (Second Standard Parallel South), a portion of the subdivisional lines, a portion of M.S. No. 15803, Two Bit Lode, and the subdivision of section 2 in T. 11 S., R. 80 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1191, Colorado, was accepted May 6, 1998.

The plat representing the metes-and-bounds survey of a portion of the west right-of-way of Colorado State Highway No. 131 with ties to certain section corners of section 24 in T. 1 S., R. 84 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Group 1192, Colorado, was accepted May 6, 1998.

The supplemental plat correcting the erroneous depiction of lot 7 and renumbering the area to lot 15 of section 10 in T. 2 S., R. 85 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted April 30, 1998.

The supplemental plat creating new lots 5 and 6 in section 9, T. 1 S., R. 94 W., Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted April 2, 1998.

These plats were requested by BLM for administrative purposes.

Darryl A. Wilson,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado. [FR Doc. 98–13661 Filed 5–21–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [ID-957-1910-00-4573]

Idaho: Filing of Plats of Survey; Idaho

The plat of the following described land was officially filed in the Idaho State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Boise, Idaho, effective 9:00 a.m. May 11, 1998.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the Nez Perce Indian Reservation boundary, the East boundary, the subdivisional lines, and of the 1891 meanders of the right bank of the Clearwater River, and the subdivision of section 25, and the survey of lots 15 and 16 in section 25, T. 36 N., R. 5 W., Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group 992, was accepted May 11, 1998.

This survey was executed to meet certain administrative needs of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. All inquiries concerning the surveys of the above described land must be sent to the Chief, Cadastral Survey, Idaho State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1387 South Vinnell Way, Boise, Idaho, 83709–1657.

Dated: May 11, 1998.

Duane E. Olsen,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho. [FR Doc. 98–13682 Filed 5–21–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–66–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [ID-957-1430-00]

Idaho: Filing of Plats of Survey; Idaho

The plat of the following described land was officially filed in the Idaho State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Boise, Idaho, effective 9:00 a.m. May 11, 1998.

The plat representing the corrective dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the 1910 meanders of the right bank of the South Fork of the Payette River, the subdivision of section 20, and a metesand-bounds survey in section 20, T. 9 N., R. 4 E., Boise Meridian, Idaho, Group 995, was accepted May 11, 1998.

This survey was executed to meet certain administrative needs of the Bureau of Land Management. All inquiries concerning the surveys of the above described land must be sent to the Chief, Cadastral Survey, Idaho State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1387 South Vinnell Way, Boise, Idaho, 83709–1657.

Dated: May 11, 1998.

Duane E. Olsen,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho. [FR Doc. 98–13683 Filed 5–21–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–66–P

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (ACVFA).

Date: June 10, 1998 (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.).

Location: Hotel Washington, Washington Room, 15th & Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C.

This meeting will focus on creating an initial dialogue on issues related to USAID's results management and reporting system with an emphasis on the needs of various end-users of information and development results.

The meeting is free and open to the public. However, notification by June 18, 1998 through the Advisory Committee Headquarters is required. Persons wishing to attend the meeting must fax their name, organization and phone number to Lisa J. Douglas on (703) 741–0567.

Dated: May 8, 1998.

John Grant.

Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid (ACVFA).

[FR Doc. 98–13672 Filed 5–21–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6116–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

National Institute of Justice [OJP (NIJ)–1178] RIN 1121–ZB15

Announcement of the Second Meeting of the National Commission on the Future of DNA Evidence

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, Justice.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: Announcement of the second meeting of the National Commission on the Future of DNA Evidence.

DATES: June 8, 1998, 8:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Standard Time).

ADDRESSES: The Renaissance Oak Brook Hotel, 2100 Spring Road, Oak Brook, IL 60521.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher H. Asplen, AUSA, Executive Director (202) 616–8123.

Authority

This action is authorized under the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, §§ 201–03, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3721–23 (1994).

Background

The purpose of the National Commission on the Future of DNA Evidence is to provide the Attorney General with recommendations on the use of current and future DNA methods, applications and technologies in the operation of the criminal justice system, from the Crime scene to the courtroom. Over the course of its Charter, the Commission will review critical policy issues regarding DNA evidence and provide recommended courses of action to improve its use as a tool of investigation and adjudication in criminal cases.

The Commission will address issues in five specific areas: (1) The use of DNA in post-conviction relief cases, (2) legal concerns including Daubert challenges and the scope of discovery in DNA cases, (3) criteria for training and technical assistance for criminal justice professionals involved in the identification, collection and preservation of DNA evidence at the crime scene, (4) essential laboratory capabilities in the face of emerging technologies, and (5) the impact of future technological developments in the use of DNA in the criminal justice system. Each topic will be the focus of the in-depth analysis by separate working groups comprised of prominent professionals who will report back to the Commission.

Jeremy Travis,

Director, National Institute of Justice.
[FR Doc. 98–13757 Filed 5–21–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-34,188 and NAFTA-02140]

Badger Paper Mills, Incorporated Peshtigo, WI; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of March 27, 1998, the petitioners requested administrative reconsideration of the Department of Labor's Notices of Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance (TA-W-34,188) and NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance (NAFTA-02140) for workers of the subject firm. The TAA and NAFTA-TAA notices were signed on March 2, 1998 and published in the **Federal Register** on March 23, 1998 (63 FR 13878) and (63 FR 13879), respectively.

The petitioners present evidence that the Department's survey of the subject firm's domestic customers was incomplete.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of

Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of May 1998.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 98–13707 Filed 5–22–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-32,372]

Eagle-Picher Plastics Division A/K/A Cambridge Industries Huntington, Indiana; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on July 3, 1996, applicable to workers of Eagle-Picher Plastics Division, located in Huntington, Indiana. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on August 2, 1996 (61 FR 40454).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm producing reinforced composite engine covers. New information provided by the State agency shows that on July 10, 1997 the subject firm was purchased by Cambridge Industries. Layoffs have continued and the facility is almost closed. Accordingly, some of workers separated from employment at the Huntington plant have had their wages reported under the unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for the Cambridge Industries. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of the Eagle-Picher Plastics Division in the Huntington, Indiana plant adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-32,372 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Eagle-Picher Plastics Division, also known as Champion Industries (as of July 10, 1997), Huntington, Indiana, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after May 15, 1995 through July 3, 1998, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.